RFP No.  NNM06169943R Issue Letter – Attachment  #2

Industry Questions and SEC Responses
from the 
OSAC Strategic Communications Support Services DRFP
1. In the IDIQ section you list needed subject matter experts.  However, you declined to specify the need for Accredited Public Relations practitioners (APR).  There are approximately 6500 APR in the US.  These are nationally accredited communicators that will serve as your best resource for subject matter experts.  If you only require masters degrees or PhD’s you will likely get SMEs that have terminal degrees but will not be practicing communications professionals.  I believe you should add an APR preferred designation to your requirement for Subject Matter Experts.  Why did you decline to specify APRs?

Response: The APR designation is not a requirement for performance of this contract; however Offerors may propose nationally accredited communicators in fulfilling the subject matter expert (SME) requirements.  SMEs are not limited solely to the communications subject matter (which would include APRs) because subject matter experts are required for research and analysis as well.     
2. Who are the primary customers for this contract and what are their specific communications needs?

Response:  The OSAC primary customers are Center Management, all MSFC organizations, and NASA Headquarters.  Specific communication needs are those outlined in the PWS sections 4.0 – 6.0, primarily the development of communication services and products in accordance with communication strategy and as a result of strategic research.   
3. Are the NASA internal customers using the current contract?  If not, why not?  To what extent are the business units doing their own communications activities?

Response:  Yes, currently all MSFC organizations use some level of OSAC communications support.  Each business unit has specific needs which determine the level of service they request.  In addition exhibits and web site support is currently provided to NASA HQs.
4. What is the commitment level of NASA, its executives and the leaders of the business units to follow the results of the research and go where it leads?
Response:  The research provided under this contract will be used to establish a clear and accurate snapshot of existing conditions.  This information, along with additional information from other sources, will be used by NASA and Marshall executives to make informed decisions.  Research results are only one element used to create a given set of recommendations.  Research results are a factor to be analyzed, trade-offs considered, and decisions rendered.
5. There were two files on the FedBizOpps web site in the file format IFM.  These files would not open.  The file format was not listed in the document viewer.  Can these files be obtained in another format?

Response:  All applicable IFM format files will be saved in pdf format and posted to the FedBizOpps and NAIS website at the following links:

ftp://ftp.hq.nasa.gov/forms/pdf/nf0533m.pdf
ftp://ftp.hq.nasa.gov/forms/pdf/nf0533q.pdf 

If the files do not open, contact Rhoney Triplett, Contract Specialist, immediately at 256-961-2095.
6. There was no historical cost data available.  Can this information be made available?

Response:  Historical cost data of the existing contracts was provided in section L.19 Background and Historical Data.  Currently 2 contracts encompass the majority of this effort at Marshall.  Those existing OSAC Communications Support contracts with ASRI and ASI are available via the link provided in L.19. 
7. In the Strategic Analysis section and in the Employee Communications section, there is not much mention of research and analysis of the internal communications aspect of the contract.  It would seem prudent to include research and analysis in the internal communications module as well as the external segment.  This will be critical to guiding the changes necessary to achieve NASA’s communications goals.  
Response:   Strategic Research and Analysis serves as the foundation for all communication activities.  Internal communication products should also be informed by the results of strategic analysis.   The PWS is structured so that the functions which must be performed are articulated, and Strategic Research and Analysis underpins all activities.  It will be up to the Offeror to determine the process by which the functional elements connect and work together.
8. 14 Day Phase-In:  Why so short as the usual and customary period is 30 days?

Response:  Note that the phase in period is for 14 work days, not calendar days.  This was determined to be an adequate phase in period.   
9. 14 Day Phase-in:  Does this limited time frame suggest minimal transition issues with the current work force?  *minimal:  just badge changes and the like?
Response:  The 14 work day phase-in period does not suggest any pre-determined level of transition issues and was determined to be adequate for phase-in. As outlined in Clause F.6 of the DRFP, the purpose of the phase-in period is to allow the successful Offeror time to observe work in process, identify any potential issues in the transition of contractors, and to have its workforce in place, badged and ready to assume full contract performance at the end of the phase-in period.  

10. [Who decides if graphics work will be] outsourced or [completed] in house? 

Response:  The contractor has the responsibility to provide any graphics required for models and exhibits.  The contractor has discretion in how requirements are met, and can outsource or perform work in-house based on schedule and resource requirements.  
11. Please elaborate on [OSAC] participation in Agency Strategic Analysis and Planning and how much interaction with DoD, industry and federal government is anticipated.

Response:  This procurement is targeting specifically the communications mission of OSAC.  Refer to Attachment L-7-1 which delineates the difference between communications and performance measurement.  Research and analysis under this effort is structured to feed communications specific strategy and planning, not business strategy and planning.  OSAC’s participation in Agency Strategic Analysis and Planning is limited to implementing or otherwise supporting Agency requirements.  OSAC strategic research and analysis results may be used in Agency and Center planning efforts where applicable.  Interaction with DoD, industry and other Federal Agencies varies and is limited to those activities required to support communication research and analysis.   
12. Two tools are mentioned:  a) Data Collection, and b) Relational Electronic Archive.  Are there any tools currently used that might be used or evolved to meet this requirement?

Response:  The Government has licenses for many commonly available knowledge management software packages.  The contractor is free to propose any tools required to meet the requirements of the PWS, although   commercially available packages are preferred.  Note that the development of tools and intellectual data will become the property of the Government under FAR Clause 52.227-17, Rights in Data - Special Works.
13. The OSAC proposal and Human Capital Support proposal are due on the same day.  Will the Government entertain extending the deadline for the OSAC proposal by one week?
Response:  No, due to schedule constraints, the Government will maintain its original deadline for the OSAC proposal submissions.

14. What is the value of the contract expected [to be]?

Response:  At this time, the independent government cost estimate is source selection sensitive information.  The final contract value will be driven by the competitive forces of this OSAC competition. 
15. The RFP states there is a maximum for the number of key personnel.  The Technical Experts noted a page limit but did not note the number of people.  Is there a limit on number of people?  If so, what is the limit?

Response: There is no limit on the number of technical experts. There is a limit on the number of pages for submission of information on technical experts.  Please note that the Government does impose a limit of 7 on the number of key personnel, as specified in L.16 “INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROPOSAL PREPARATION”.
16. During the walking tour it was noted that there are currently seven technicians and two designers on staff.

Response:  This information does not match that provided in the DRFP.  Current WYE staffing levels have changed due to fluctuating requirements.  The DRFP identified current staffing levels as of the end of the third quarter, FY06.  The FRFP will identify data as reported for the end of the fourth quarter, FY 06.    
17. The RFP states that questions are to be submitted via fax or hard copy, will you accept questions via e:mail?

Response:  Yes.  Questions can be submitted via e:mail to  rhoney.triplett-1@nasa.gov within the timeframes specified in the DRFP.
18. Is this an 8(a) set aside contract?  Will a small business, 100% woman owned, HUBZone certified, but not 8(a) certified contractor be eligible to bid on this contract?
Response:  This procurement is a 100% small business set-aside, and is not limited to 8(a) contractors.    
19. Is there currently an incumbent contractor?  If so, how long have they had the contract?

Response:  There are currently two contractors who provide portions of the work to be covered by this procurement.  Details on the contractors and their contracts can be found in Section L.19 Background and Historical Data, of the DRFP.
20. Can you provide, or will you be posting, a list of the Industry Briefing Attendees and any Presentation material? 

Response:  A list of the firms attending the Industry Briefing and a copy of the presentation charts will be posted on FedBizOpps and NAIS.  

21. Does “employees of the concern” mean “employees of the Offeror/Contractor (i.e., the Prime Contractor)” or “employees of Small Businesses” (meaning the Prime Contractor and any subcontractors/teammates)?

Response:  Employees of the ‘concern’ refers to the prime contractor only.  

22. Does “each PWS cost level” mean PWS Level 1 (e.g., PWS 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, etc.) or PWS Level 2 (e.g., PWS 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, etc.)?

Response:  The Contractor shall provide each PWS cost to Level 2 ( e.g., 4.1, 4.2, etc.).  The cost instructions in the FRFP will be updated to clarify this issue.  

23. Excel Form CJ only includes the three Communication SME labor categories, as does Attachment J-5.  Does NASA want us to only bid the three Communication SME categories for IDIQ labor rates, or does NASA want us to add the other 27 Mission Services labor rates to Form CJ and Attachment J-5?

Response:  The Contractor shall provide fully-burdened IDIQ rates for the three Communications SME categories only for PWS 7.0.   Form CJ instructions will be corrected in the FRFP. 

24. Page J-1-11; Paragraph 5.3.2; and J-1-13; Paragraphs 6.3.2 and 6.4.2; Page J-1-18; Section 6.8.4; J-1-20; Section 6.9.2.3.  These paragraphs specify technology requirements (e.g. databases for message management, stock responses, Communicators Corner, electronic inventory control system, contact database). Please identify what existing technology tools that OSAC uses and if the new contract will need to transition these current applications or if these are new requirements.
Response:  Existing technology in use is limited to standard office software products such as Filemaker Pro and Microsoft Excel.  The Government is looking for additional capabilities.
25. Page J-1-11; Paragraph 6.3 and J-1-14; Paragraph 6.6; Page J-1-15; Paragraph 6.6.1. Do the existing websites operate with a content management solution? If so, please identify the current solution.
Response:  For the majority of existing websites no standardized web content management system exists.  NASA Headquarters uses “E-Touch” as a content management system for the NASA portal which Contractors are required to use. 
26. Page J-1-17; Paragraph 6.8. Can you provide a listing of the exhibit programs (location and frequency)? 
Response: Historical exhibit data for Calendar Year 06 is provided as Attachment L-12. 
27. Pg. L 20 states that HSPD-12 costs should be proposed as a separate line of cost.  Adding an HSPD line means altering the Government provided cost forms or do you intend for these costs to be separated on backup cost sheets only?
Response:  HSPD-12 costs shall be proposed separately as part of the Phase-in costs.  The primary cost incurred by the contractor for compliance with HSPD-12 will occur during the Phase-in period.  The Government anticipates that subsequent tasks associated with compliance will be accomplished as part of PWS 3.0 requirements.  Therefore, HSPD-12 costs shall be proposed separately as a distinct line item of cost on cost form CI.  Cost form CI will be modified to reflect this requirement.   
28. Please clarify the meaning of the first paragraph on pg. L-24.  The Labor Categories in Attachment J-17 are the IDIQ categories only and the instructions imply that labor and indirect rates are all that's required for the IDIQ portion of the contract (the Government will use these to weigh and measure overall IDIQ cost by assigning hrs, etc.).  How do we provide labor mix, hours per labor category and ODCs associated with IDIQ labor categories?
Response:  The DRFP requires the Contractor to provide only fully burdened labor rates for the three IDIQ labor categories (Communications Subject Matter Expert I – III).  

29. Are we required to use the exact escalation percentages give on page L-26 or are these for example only?
Response:  The escalation percentages are provided as guidance based on current data available to the Government.  If Offerors propose different escalation rates, supporting rationale shall be provided.
30. Page B-8, paragraph B.7(c).  Please consider the following alternative language: (c) In accordance with an advanced agreement between the Government and the Contractor, only Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) accepted indirect burdens may be applied to the cost reimbursable other direct cost of materials, supplies, equipment, and travel as referenced in PWS, J-1.  Fee shall not be applied to the procurement of materials, supplies, equipment or travel.  Table B-4 of Clause B.4, contains the Government estimates for materials, supplies, equipment, and travel.
Response:  No change will be made.  Contractors shall propose as specified in the DRFP.  If current business practices do not allow for material handling to be identified separately, applicable DCAA approved indirect burdens may be proposed.  
31. Page H-2, paragraph H.3.  The solicitation states that when preparing an estimate in response to a task order request, the contractor shall use the labor categories and the “lower of the rates” set forth in Attachment J-5.  Please clarify the phrase “the lower of the rates.” We assume the term refers to the indirect ceiling rates.
Response:  The Contractor shall use the lower of the current rates or those specified in Attachment J-5.  Clause H.3 will be modified to reflect this change.
32.  Page I-2. Please confirm the applicability of all clauses to a small business set-aside, especially 52.230-2, 52.230-3, and 52.230-6.
Response:  Clauses 52.230-2, 52.230-3, and 52.230-6 apply to this solicitation.  
33. Page L-22, paragraph c.5.  Please consider the following alternative language:  5. Travel, materials, equipment, and supplies procured by the Contractor will be reimbursed at actual cost plus DCAA accepted applicable indirect burdens.

Response:  RFP text modified as shown below:  
“5. Travel, materials, equipment, and supplies procured by the contractor will be reimbursed at actual cost plus negotiated material handling fee or applicable indirect burdens.”
34. Cost Proposal Form CA and CI.  Please clarify where the Prime’s subcontract handling should be recorded.  
Response:  A row will be added to both Form CA and Form CI for entry of subcontract handling.
35. Cost Proposal Form CB & Page L-24.  If the form must be included for each PWS level as indicated on page L-24, please modify Form CB to include the requested items:  PWS level, title and description.
Response:  Form CB will be modified to add PWS level, title and description.    
36. Page L-25.  Please confirm or correct the total available work hours for the base period (2080).

Response:  The period of performance for the base period has been modified from 11.5 months to 12 months.  This change will be reflected upon the release of the Final RFP.  Therefore, the correct total available work hours for the base period is 2080. 
37. Page I-14, paragraph I.12 and Cost Proposal Form CE.  Please clarify if professional liability insurance is required.  If so, please clarify the labor category(s) which require the insurance.

Response:  Professional Liability insurance is not required.  
38. Cost Proposal Form CF.  Please confirm rows may be added to show each indirect burden (“handling fee”) applied to purchased materials/supplies/ equipment and travel.

Response:  Additional rows may be added as appropriate.
39. Cost Proposal Form CG.  Please confirm rows may be added to show each overhead pool (onsite overhead, offsite overhead, and/or material/subcontract handling).

Response:  Additional rows may be added as appropriate. 
40. Page L-30, paragraph a.  Please clarify whether the “subcontractors or other teaming arrangements” mentioned in this paragraph refer to the NASA OSAC procurement or the applicable past performance information.

Response:  “Subcontractors or other teaming arrangements” refers to subcontractors or other team partners intended to be used on this procurement.
41. In order to comply with the Service Contract Act any positions that have previously been identified as hourly positions will need to continue as hourly/non-exempt.  Please clarify the current positions on the incumbent contracts that have been identified as hourly/non exempt.

Response: Clause I.8 identifies the classes of service employees expected to be employed under the contract that are subject to the Service Contract Act. 
42. To maintain continuity and ensure wages are not lowered for the hourly/ non-exempt personnel. Please identify the hourly/non-exempt classifications currently used under the incumbent contracts.

Response:  Current Service Contract Act positions are Warehouse Property Clerk, Exhibits Specialists Technician, and Media Clip Specialist.  However, this contract requirement is not identical to the existing contract requirements.  
43. Attachment L-4. Communication Manager II states a PhD in related field of study is preferred.  Are the categories and descriptions in Attachment L-4 recommendations or is it the expectation that these categories and job descriptions will be proposed?
Response:  The descriptions in Attachment L-4 identify desired qualifications.  Offerors are free to propose any personnel they feel are qualified to perform the task descriptions in Attachment L-4.  
44. 5 past performance assessments/questionnaires are to be completed and sent to the CO and COTR, should we assume that five examples should be given in the past performance section that has the 7 page limit?

Response:  The five assessments are excluded from the page limit, as specified in Provision L.14 Proposal Page Limitations.
45. Pgs.  L-2-5 and L-2-6. Job Description Qualification Form.  Does the government expect the contractor’s job titles to match up with titles used in the Wage and Determination Table?

Response:   No.  Proposed job titles do not have to match those in the Wage Determination Table.  However, Offerors are required to match proposed job titles to the Service Contract Act Wage Determination titles on Form SB, Job Description/Qualification (JDQ).  
46. Pgs. L-2-5 and L-2-6.  Job Description Qualification Form. Does the government expect the contractor to use job titles found in the Wage and Determination Tables even for exempt positions?

Response:  No.  Job titles do not have to match those in the Wage Determination Table.  
47. Should a job description/qualification form be completed for each labor category or only positions considered hourly/ non-exempt?
Response:  Form SB – Job Description/Qualification Form requires one form to be completed for each job title (including any proposed subcontractors or teammates).  
48. The Mission Suitability section specifies a 40 page limit with exceptions.  For example the Safety and Health plan is not included in the 40 page limit.  Should the Risk Analysis and Mitigation be included in the page count on the Safety and Health Plan or is it to be considered part of the 40 page limit?

Response:  Risk Analysis and Mitigation is included in the 40 page Mission Suitability limit.  
49. Pg.L-15. MTA10. Offerors are to submit their approach on a 5x5 matrix.  What is a 5x5 matrix? 

Response:  A 5x5 matrix is a graphical representation of risk.  The risk exposure shall be derived from two attributes: likelihood of occurrence (y-axis) and the consequence of occurrence (x-axis).  Likelihood is the probability of an unsatisfactory outcome or risk, and consequence is the impact to the parties affected if the outcome is unsatisfactory.  A numerical value from 1 to 5 shall be assigned for each attribute and plotted on a 5x5 risk classification matrix to yield a total risk exposure from 1 to 25.  Mitigation plans are required for risks which score 15 or higher.
50. Pg. J-1-15. Section 6.6.2.  RFP states the contractor shall translate English stories into Spanish and develop audio versions of English and Spanish stories.  What is the anticipated volume of stories to be translated?  

Response:  The anticipated volume is an average of 12 stories per month as noted in Section 6.6.2 of the PWS.
51. J-1-5.  Is the “work order system” mentioned here the same as “integrated management system”?

Response:  No.  The integrated management system would include the work order system.  The work order system may be structured to serve as the integrated management system, provided it meets the requirements of PWS 3.0.   
52. J-1-6.  Is a “work-order” to be defined as any new task and sub-task issued by a manager within OSAC?  

Response:  No.  Tasks that require labor and no MSET will not require a work order.  Any task that requires MSET will be issued as a work order.
53. J-1-6.  Is a work–order to be completed for every product produced?
Response:  No.  A work order is not required for every product produced, only for those products that require MSET.
54. Can an employee be considered both a key personnel and a technical expert?

Response:  Yes.  Key personnel can be technical experts, but would not be a subject matter expert under the IDIQ portion of the contract.
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